(7%) accruing on the principal then outstanding under the PAYG Note.   

PAYG Note: The PAYG Note shall mean the pay as you go promissory note to be issued 
by the CITY to provide for the reimbursement to DEVELOPER of Eligible Redevelopment 
Project Costs in maximum principal amount of One Million Fifty Thousand Dollars and 
no/100ths ($1,050,000) and the payment of PAYG Interest substantially in the form 
attached hereto as an Exhibit E.  

Person: Any corporation, partnership, individual, joint venture, limited liability company, 
trust, estate, association, business, enterprise, proprietorship, government or any bureau,

[...]

CITY, the corporate authorities shall determine, by resolution, that the Improvement to be 

conveyed has been completed in accordance with the Final Engineering Plans and other applicable 

Approved  Documents.   

ARTICLE V.  FEES. 

A. City Fees. CITY hereby provides DEVELOPER with a credit the amount of Twenty

Two Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Dollars and no/100ths ($22,270.00) applicable to City Fees 

applicable to the Subject Property at building permit issuance. DEVELOPER is not required by 

the CITY to  donate any property or construct any Public Improvement (except as set forth in the 

Final Plans) as a condition of the issuance of the CITY of any permit, or other approval (including

[...]

Project unless the CITY provides incentives to it pursuant to the authority cited above. As such, 

the Grant Amount, the Lump Sum Amount and the TIF Assistance to be granted to DEVELOPER 

shall be applied as hereinafter set forth: 

A. Grant:  CITY shall issue  DEVELOPER the Grant Amount in the amount of three

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000.00). The Grant Amount is payable upon acceptance by 

the CITY’s Building Commissioner of the underground infrastructure, footings and first floor 

foundation walls of the Redevelopment Project. City shall disburse the Grant Amount upon 

compliance by DEVELOPER with the requirements set forth in paragraph D of this Article IV,

[...]

the City Council of the CITY has determined that a portion of the City of Geneva’s American 

Rescue Plan will be used to support investment in historic downtown Geneva.  

B. Lump Sum Assistance. CITY shall reimburse DEVELOPER the Lump Sum

Amount in the amount of three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($350,000.00). The Lump Sum 

amount is payable upon issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the  Subject Property. City 

shall approve distribution of the Lump Sum Assistance upon compliance by DEVELOPER with 

the requirements set forth in paragraph D of this Article IV.  CITY represents that funds will be 

available for the payment of the Lump Sum Amount.  

C. PAYG Note. CITY shall reimburse DEVELOPER an amount not to exceed ONE

MILLION FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,050,000) (“City’s Maximum PAYG 

Reimbursement”) to assist with certain Eligible Redevelopment Project Costs, payable on a “pay 

as you go” basis. The PAYG Note shall be issued upon issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy 

for the first-floor retail portion of the Redevelopment Project.

[...]

DEVELOPER shall be reimbursed on an annual basis a

portion of the sales tax generated from the Redevelopment Project at a rate of one hundred  percent 

(100%) of the Sales Tax and Sales Tax Revenue generated by the commercial tenants  of the 

Redevelopment Project up to two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000 the “Maximum 

Amount of Sales Tax Rebate”). The period of payment to DEVELOPER shall commence on the 

date a commercial tenant within the first floor of the Redevelopment Project opens for business to 

the public, and shall continue thereafter through the first to occur of: